BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION

No. (,99-2,3

RESOLUTION TO SUPPLEMENT THE 2023
SALARY RESOLUTION HERETOFORE
ADOPTED, AND TO APPROVE
CERTAIN APPOINTMENTS AND SALARIES

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Cape
May, has heretofore adopted its 2023 Payroll Resolution: and

WHEREAS, the said Board desires to supplement the same and approve

certain appointments and salaries.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County
Commissioners of the County of Cape May, that the Board approve the
Schedule “A” attached hereto and by this reference made a part of this

Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution be attached to and
supplement the 2023 Payroll Resolution of the Board of County Commissioners
of the County of Cape May.

STATEMENT
This Resolution authorizes the hiring of new County employees, temporary

assignment pay, salary changes or corrections, title changes and
promotions of County employees when applicable.




BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION

No. (,99.2.3
SCHEDULE ‘A’

- NEW HIRES AND REPLACEMENTS:

SHERIFE /JAIL: (DEPT. 501}
Repl. for #13214:

#13287 — Correction Officer — Perm /FT — Eff. 10/30/23 -$42,500.00

Repl. for #11148:
#13288 — Correction Officer — Perm /FT — Eff. 10/30/23 -$42,500.00

Repl. for #13164:
#13289 — Correction Officer — Perm/FT — Eff. 10/30/23 -$42,500.00

Repl. for #13163:
#13290 - Correction Officer — Perm/FT — Eff. 10/30/23 -$42,500.00

Repl. for #13238:
#13291 - Correction Officer — Perm/FT — Eff. 10/30/23 -$42,500.00

ANIMAL SHELTER: (DEPT. 501B)
Repl. for #13253:
#13286 — Animal Attendant — Perm/PT - Eff. 10/30/23 - $18.83 per hr.

FARE FREE TRANSPORTATION: (DEPT. 626)
Repl. for #12593:
#13293 — Motor Vehicle Operator E&H - Perm/FT - Eff. 10/30/23 - $41,000.00

PARK/ZOO: (DEPT. 801)
Seasonal:
#13285 ~ Maintenance Worker 1 Grounds — Seas/FT — Eff. 10/30/23 - $15.14 per hr.

LIBRARY: (DEPT. 2030)
Seasonal: _
#13292 — Library Assistant - Seas/FT ~ Eff. 10/30/23 - $17.31 per hr.

#13294 - Library Assistant — Seas/FT - Eff. 10/30/23 - $17.31 per hr.




BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION

No. (99-23

SCHEDULE “A”

TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENTS

CREST HAVEN: (DEPT. 619}
#10837 — Eff. 9/22/23 through 10/5/23 - ($60,592.14) — 24 hrs. — Lump sum
payment of $139.83 and 1.75 hrs. OT — Lump sum payment of $15.29

#11710 — Eff. 9/21/23 through 10/5/23- ($58,460.96) — 64 hrs. — Lump sum payment
of $359.76 and 14.25 hrs. OT — Lump sum payment of $120.15

#11917— Eff. 9/22/23 through 10/3/23 — ($57,846.87} — 59.75 hrs. — Lump sum
payment of $332.44 and 7.25 hrs. OT — Lump sum payment of $60.51

#12120 — Eff. 9/22/23 through 10/5/23 — ($56,209.76) — 59.25 hrs. — Lump sum
payment of $320.23 and .25 hrs. OT — Lump sum payment of $2.03

RUTGERS EXTENSION: (DEPT. 703)

Temporary Assignment Pav for Acting in a Supervisory Capacity:

#10361— Eff. 9/22/23 through 10/5/23 — ($73,484.62) — 58 hrs. — Lump Sum
Payment of $468.36




BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION

No. (77-1.7

SCHEDULE “A”

SALARY INCREASES. ADJUSTMENTS & CORRECTIONS

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT: (DEPT. 308) Cont’d
Annual $1,750.00 Stipend for Assistant Shift Supervisor:
#11059 — Pub Safety Telecomm. - Perm/FT - Eff. 11/9/23 — Lump sum $1,750.00

#12107 — Pub Safety Telecomm. - Perm/FT - Eff. 11/9/23 — Lump sum $1,750.00
#12762 — Pub Safety Telecomm. - Perm/FT - Eff. 11/9/23 ~ Lump sum $1,750.00
#12951 — Pub Safety Telecomm. - Permn/FT ~ Eff. 11/9/23 ~ Lump sum $1,750.00

SHERIFFE: (DEPT.301)

Annual Stipend for Horse Handler per PBA Contract Article #9 “O” Effective 1/1/22 and

1/1/23:
#11825 — Sheriff Officer/Horse Handler — Perm/FT- $5,000.00

Biweekly Stipend for Canine Officer to Includes Second Title Emergency On-Call
per PBA Contract Article #9 “O” Effective 1/1/22 and 1/1/23:
#10197 - K-9 Officer/ Emergency Standby — Perm /FT - $2,500.00

#12308 — K-9 Officer/Emergency Standby — Perm/FT - $2,500.00
#12481 — K-9 Officer/Emergency Standby ~ Perm/FT - $2,500.00
#12686 — K-9 Officer/Emergency Standby — Perm/FT - $2,500.00

#12700 - K-9 Officer/Emergency Standby — Perm/FT - $2,500.00




BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION

No. ;99 1.3

SCHEDULE “A”

SALARY INCREASES, ADJUSTMENTS & CORRECTIONS

SHERIFF: (DEPT.301)
Assiened Second Titles Salary/On-Call ER Standbyv per PBA Contract :
#12157 - Emergency Standby - Eff. 1/1/22 - 12/31/22- $2,500.00

#12482 — Emergency Standby — Eff. 1/1/22 - 8/25/22 - $2,500.00
#12482 — Emergency Standby - Eff. 1/1/23 - $2,500.00

#13013 - Emergency Standby — Eff. 8/26/22 - $2,500.00

#12577 — Emergency Standby - Eff. 1/1/22- 12/31/22 - $2,500.00
#13136 — Emergency Standby - 1/1/23 - $2,500.00

#12732 — Emergency Standby — Eff. 1/1/22 -8/24/23 - $2,500.00
#12732 ~ Emergency Standby — Eff. 10/5/23- $2,500.00

#12377 — Emergency Standby — Eff. 1/1/22 - 8/25/22 - $2,500.00
#12377 — Emergency Standby -~ Eff. 8/25/23 - 10/4/23 - $2,500.00
#12483 — Emergency Standby — Eff. 8/26/22 - $2,500.00

#11825 — Emergency Standby - Eff. 1/1/22- $2,500.00

#13116 - Emergency Standby — Eff. 4/17/23 - $2,500.00

#12748 - Emergency Standby — Eff. 8/20/22 - $2,500.00




BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION

No. (,99- 13

SCHEDULE “A”

SALARY INCREASES, ADJUSTMENTS & CORRECTIONS

SHERIFFE: (301)
Sherniff Officers PBA Local 39 Salarv Increases per Current CBA:

Employee ID Title Eff. Date Total salary Eff, Date Total salary
#10589 Sheriff Officer Sergeant 1/1/22 $107,030.00 1/1/23 $110,241.00
#11163 Sheriff Officer Sergeant 1/1/22 $108,980.00 =z 1/1/23 $112,191.00
#3466 Sheriff Officer Sergeant 1/1/22 $107,030.00 1/1/23 $110,241.00
1/1/23
#10514 Sheriff Officer Bilingual 1/1/22 $99,227.00 1/1/23 $102,204.00
#10171 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $101,177.00 2 1/1/23 $104,154.00
#5595 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $101,177.00 2 1/1/23 $104,154.00
#10899 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $95,453.00 2 1/1/23 $08,259.00
#10941 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $93,503.00 1/1/23 $96,309.00
#10907 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $93,503.00 1/1/23 $96,309.00
#11205 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $95,453.00 2 1/1/23 $98,259.00
#10197 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $93,503.00 1/1/23 $96,309.00
#11187 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $94,703.00 1 1/1/23 $97,509.00
#11162 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $93,503.00 1/1/23 $96,309.00
#11535 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $89,500.00 1/1/23 $93,045.00
#11491 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $89,500.00 1/1/23 $93,045.00
#11338 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $89,500.00 1/1/23 $93,045.00
#11549 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $84,500.00 1/1/23 $90,843.00
#11493 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $84,500.00 1/1/23 $90,843.00
#11694 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $76,500.00 1/1/23 $81,708.00
#12166 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $68,500.00 1/1/23 $73,588.00
#12157 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $64,500.00 1/1/23 $69,528.00
#12309 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $64,500.00 1/1/23 $69,528.00
#12481 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $60,500.00 1/1/23 $65,468.00
#12686 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $58,450.00 2 1/1/23 . $63,358.00
#12577 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $58,450.00 2 1/1/23 $63,3580.00
#12482 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $57,700.00 1 1/1/23 $62,608.00

(1) Base Salary Inctudes $1200.00 for Associate’s Degree
(2) Base Salary Includes $1950.00 for Bachelor’s Degree




BOAI

RESOLUTION
No. (,99.2.5

SCHEDULE “A”

SALARY INCREASES, ADJUSTMENTS & CORRECTIONS
SHERIFF: (301) Cont’d
Sheriff Officers PBA Local 59 Salarv Increases per Current CBA:

D OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

Employee ID  Title Eff. Date Total salary Eff. Date Total salary
#12479 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $56,500.00 1/1/23 $61,408.00
#12748 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $56,500.00 1/1/23 $61,408.00
#11825 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $56,500.00 1/1/23 $61,408.00
#12377 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $53,700.00 1 1/1/23 $58,548.00 1
#12700 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $52,500.00 1/1/23 $57,348.00
#12732 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $52,500.00 1/1/23 $57,348.00
#13013 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $46,450.00 2 1/1/23 $51,178.00 2
#12483 Sheriff Officer 1/1/22 $45,700.00 1 1/1/23 $50,428.00 1
#13116 Sheriff Officer 8/23/22 $45,700.00 1 1/1/23 $50,428.00 1
#13136 Sheriff Officer 9/9/22 $52,500.00 1/1/23 $57,348.00
#13279 Sheriff Officer 9/18/23 $49,228.00

(1) Base Salary Includes $1200.00 for Associate’s Degree
(2) Base Salary Includes $1950.00 for Bachelor’s Degree




BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION

No. (94-2.3

SCHEDULE “A”

SALARY INCREASES, ADJUSTMENTS & CORRECTIONS

SHERIFF: (DEPT.301)
Promotional Increase Per Sheriff’'s Office and PBA Local #56 CRA -
#11408 — Sheriff’s Officer - Perm/FT - Eff. 1/1/22 - $90,700.00 (1)

#11408 - Sgt. Sheriff’s Officer ~ Perm/FT - Eff. 4/17/22 - $108,230.00 (1)

#11408 ~ Sgt. Sheriff's Officer — Perm/FT - Eff. 1/1/23 - $111,441.00 (1)

#12308 - Sheriff’s Officer — Perm/FT - Eff. 1/1/22 - $64,500.00
#12308 — Sheriff’s Officer — Perm/FT - Eff. 1/1/23 - $69,528.00

#12308 — Sgt. Sheriff’s Officer — Perm/FT - Eff. 3/10/23 - $89,528.00

#10939 ~ Sheriff's Officer — Perm/FT - Eff. 1/1/22 - $93,503.00
#10939 - Sheriff's Officer — Perm/FT - Eff. 1/1/23 - $96,309.00

#10939 - Sgt. Sheriff's Officer ~ Perm/FT - Eff. 8/25/23 - $110,241.00

#10652 - Sgt. Sheriff's Officer — Perm/FT - Eff. 1/1/22 - $108,980.00 (2)
#10652 - Sgt. Sheriff’s Officer — Perm/FT - Eff. 1/1/23 - $112,091.00 (2)

#10652 - Sheriff's Officer — Perm/FT - Eff. 8/25/23 - $104,154.00 (2]

(1) Base Salary Includes $1200.00 for Associate’s Degree
(2} Base Salary Includes $1950.00 for Bachelor’s Degree




D OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION

No. (£99-4.3

ADVANCEMENTS & PROMOTIONS

PROSECUTOR: (DEPT. 110)

Promotional Increase/Repl. for #11433:

SCHEDULE “A”

#12131 — Sgt. County Investigator - Unclass/FT - Eff. 10/11/23 - $94,500.00

STATE OF NEW JERSEY] ss.

COUNTY OF CAPE MAY}

I. Kevin Lare, Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Cape May, State of New Jersey, do hergby certify that the

’ ;"’“"" Ty,
-
Signed, % :

day of

¥

foregoing is a correct and true copy of a resclution adopted by the Board at 2 meeting duly beld on the 24th
October 2023.
RECORD OF VOTE
Commissioners Ayes Nays Abstain  Absent Moved Second
Mr. Barr v v
Mr. Bulakowski| / v
Mr. Morey v
Mr, Pierson v
Mr. Desiderio v

+ - Indicates Vot Moved-Resclution Offered Second-Resolution Seconded

Clefk bf the Board /




